Net claims and claim expenses incurred 334,584 313,509
Acquisition expenses 202,118 267,935
Operational expenses 175,242 246,591

Underwriting income $ 474,546 $ 840,004

Net investment income $ 143,685 $ 269,934
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments and net
other-than-temporary impairments $ 55,728 $ (45,030)
Income from continuing operations $ 624,871 $ 959,343
Net income $ 624,871 $ 959,343
Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders $ 498,762 $ 783,251

Selected Per Share Data
Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders per
common share�diluted (Note 4) $ 10.28 $ 14.98
Dividends per common share $ 0.87 $ 1.12

- 46 -

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts) RenaissanceRe Platinum Adjustments Pro Forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Assets
Fixed maturity investments trading, at fair
value $ 4,750,766 $ 95,155 $ 1,333,794(a) $ 6,178,715
Fixed maturity investments available for
sale, at fair value 28,069 1,818,856 (1,818,856)(b) 28,069
Short term investments, at fair value 1,031,143 26,269 �  1,057,412
Equity investments trading, at fair value 301,714 �  (10,287)(c) 291,427
Other investments, at fair value 501,487 �  �  501,487
Investments in other ventures, under equity
method 118,245 �  �  118,245

Total investments 6,731,424 1,940,280 (496,349) 8,175,355
Cash and cash equivalents 300,547 1,339,149 (418,895)(d) 1,220,801
Premiums receivable 630,718 135,113 71,016(e) 836,847
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 195,978 6,495 �  202,473
Funds held by ceding companies �  90,385 (90,385)(f) �
Reinsurance recoverable 79,043 2,491 �  81,534
Accrued investment income 25,514 20,184 �  45,698
Deferred acquisition costs 130,108 32,641 (32,641)(g) 130,108
Receivable for investments sold 147,206 �  �  147,206
Reinsurance deposit assets �  82,397 (82,397)(h) �
Deferred tax assets �  19,705 (19,705)(i) �
Other assets 108,443 17,319 196,435(j) 322,197
Goodwill and other intangible assets 7,954 �  356,701(k) 364,655

Total assets $ 8,356,935 $ 3,686,159 $ (516,220) $ 11,526,874

Liabilities, Noncontrolling Interests and
Shareholders� Equity
Liabilities
Reserve for claims and claim expenses $ 1,532,780 $ 1,498,342 $ 77,914(l) $ 3,109,036
Unearned premiums 758,272 130,366 71,016(m) 959,654
Debt 249,499 250,000 329,100(n) 828,599
Reinsurance balances payable 501,155 53,775 9,448(o) 564,378
Payable for investments purchased 284,295 �  �  284,295
Other liabilities 203,908 57,028 �  260,936

Total liabilities 3,529,909 1,989,511 487,478 6,006,898

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 100

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 1,091,166 �  �  1,091,166
Shareholders� Equity
Preference shares 400,000 �  �  400,000
Common shares 38,888 248 7,252(p) 46,388
Additional paid-in capital �  �  705,450(q) 705,450
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,829 87,471 (87,471)(r) 3,829
Retained earnings 3,293,143 1,608,929 (1,628,929)(s) 3,273,143

Total shareholders� equity 3,735,860 1,696,648 (1,003,698) 4,428,810

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests
and shareholders� equity $ 8,356,935 $ 3,686,159 $ (516,220) $ 11,526,874

Selected Share Data
Common shares outstanding 38,888 24,827 (17,327)(t) 46,388
Book value per common share $ 85.78 $ 68.34 n/m $ 86.85
n/m�not meaningful.

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

- 47 -

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data) RenaissanceRe Platinum Adjustments
Pro

Forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenues
Gross premiums written $ 1,417,792 $ 394,436 $ 71,016(u) $ 1,883,244

Net premiums written $ 956,467 $ 379,901 $ 71,016(v) $ 1,407,384

Net premiums earned $ 805,929 $ 380,561 $ �  (w) $ 1,186,490
Net investment income 98,430 52,860 (7,605)(x) 143,685
Net foreign exchange gains 6,367 255 �  6,622
Equity in earnings of other ventures 21,237 �  �  21,237
Other (loss) income (1,642) 2,797 �  1,155
Net realized and unrealized gains on
investments and net other-than-temporary
impairments 10,958 1,774 42,996(y) 55,728

Total revenues 941,279 438,247 35,391 1,414,917

Expenses
Net claims and claim expenses incurred 209,950 143,552 (18,918)(z) 334,584
Acquisition expenses 104,727 83,391 14,000(aa) 202,118
Operational expenses 135,437 58,324 (18,519)(ab) 175,242
Corporate expenses 12,404 �  18,519(ac) 30,923
Interest expense 12,875 14,363 3,813(ad) 31,051

Total expenses 475,393 299,630 (1,105) 773,918

Income before taxes 465,886 138,617 36,496 640,999
Income tax expense (207) (9,577) (6,344)(ae) (16,128)

Net income 465,679 129,040 30,152 624,871
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (109,323) �  �  (109,323)

Net income attributable to controlling
interest 356,356 129,040 30,152 515,548
Dividends on preference shares (16,786) �  �  (16,786)

$ 339,570 $ 129,040 $ 30,152 $ 498,762

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 102

Net income available to common
shareholders

Per Share Data
Income from continuing operations available
to common shareholders per common
share�basic (Note 4) $ 8.38 $ 4.83 n/m $ 10.41
Income from continuing operations available
to common shareholders per common
share�diluted (Note 4) $ 8.26 $ 4.78 n/m $ 10.28
Average shares outstanding�basic (Note 4) 39,983 26,683 (19,183) 47,483
Average shares outstanding�diluted (Note 4) 40,578 27,001 (19,501) 48,078
Dividends per common share $ 0.87 $ 0.24 n/m $ 0.87
n/m�not meaningful.

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

- 48 -

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data) RenaissanceRe Platinum Adjustments
Pro

Forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenues
Gross premiums written $ 1,605,412 $ 579,761 $ 35,614(u) $ 2,220,787

Net premiums written $ 1,203,947 $ 567,121 $ 35,614(v) $ 1,806,682

Net premiums earned $ 1,114,626 $ 553,413 $ �  (w) $ 1,668,039
Net investment income 208,028 72,046 (10,140)(x) 269,934
Net foreign exchange gains 1,917 234 �  2,151
Equity in earnings of other ventures 23,194 �  �  23,194
Other (loss) income (2,359) 3,477 �  1,118
Net realized and unrealized gains on
investments and net other-than-temporary
impairments 35,076 21,887 (101,993)(y) (45,030)

Total revenues 1,380,482 651,057 (112,133) 1,919,406

Expenses �
Net claims and claim expenses incurred 171,287 167,446 (25,224)(z) 313,509
Acquisition expenses 125,501 123,767 18,667(aa) 267,935
Operational expenses 191,105 82,714 (27,228)(ab) 246,591
Corporate expenses 33,622 �  27,228(ac) 60,850
Interest expense 17,929 19,125 7,178(ad) 44,232

Total expenses 539,444 393,052 621 933,117

Income from continuing operations before
taxes 841,038 258,005 (112,754) 986,289
Income tax expense (1,692) (34,727) 9,473(ae) (26,946)

Income from continuing operations 839,346 223,278 (103,281) 959,343
Income from discontinued operations 2,422 �  (2,422)(af) �

Net income 841,768 223,278 (105,703) 959,343
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (151,144) �  �  (151,144)

690,624 223,278 (105,703) 808,199

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 104

Net income attributable to controlling
interest
Dividends on preference shares (24,948) �  �  (24,948)

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 665,676 $ 223,278 $ (105,703) $ 783,251

Per Share Data
Income from continuing operations available
to common shareholders per common
share�basic (Note 4) $ 15.08 $ 7.46 n/m $ 15.21
Income from continuing operations available
to common shareholders per common
share�diluted (Note 4) $ 14.82 $ 7.35 n/m $ 14.98
Average shares outstanding�basic (Note 4) 43,349 29,909 (22,409) 50,849
Average shares outstanding�diluted (Note 4) 44,128 30,334 (22,834) 51,628
Dividends per common share $ 1.12 $ 0.32 n/m $ 1.12
n/m�not meaningful.

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

- 49 -

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

NOTES TO PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Pro Forma Basis of Presentation

On November 23, 2014, RenaissanceRe, Acquisition Sub and Platinum entered into the merger agreement.

The preliminary unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2014 and the preliminary